

Borough of Chatham

54 Fairmount Avenue • Chatham • NJ 07928 973-635-0674 • ChathamBorough.org

ORDINANCE #24-08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CHATHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION OF \$150,000.00 FOR THE PREPARATION OF A MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53, provides that a municipality may adopt an ordinance authorizing a special emergency appropriation for, among other things, the engagement of consultants for the preparation of a master plan or plans, when required to conform to the planning law of the State; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53, the Borough Council wishes to authorize a special emergency appropriation for the engagement of consultants for the preparation of a master plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. A special emergency appropriation in the amount of \$150,000.00 is hereby authorized and made for the purpose of the preparation of a master plan
- 2. The Borough hereby authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to finance such appropriations from either the surplus funds available or by issuing special emergency notes from time to time in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.
- 3. Said special emergency appropriations, whether financed from surplus funds or the issuance of special emergency notes, shall be provided for in full in the budgets of the next succeeding years by the inclusion of not less than one-fifth of each total amount in each of the next succeeding annual budgets.
- 4. In accordance with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53, a copy of this ordinance as adopted shall be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey.
- 5. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

NOW BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other Borough officials and employees are hereby authorized and directed to take all action necessary and appropriate to effectuate the terms of this Resolution.

Name	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Mathiasen						
Hargrove						
Hay						
Koronkiewicz						
Strickland						
Treloar						

ntroduced: May 13, 2024 Adopted: May 28, 2024					
Attest:	BOROUGH OF CHATHAM				
Vanessa L. Nienhouse, RMC, CMC		Car	rolyn Dempsey		
Borough Clerk		Ma	iyor		

CERTIFICATION

I, Vanessa L. Nienhouse, Borough Clerk for the Borough of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify this is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance that was read on second reading and approved by the Borough Council at its Regular Meeting held on May 28, 2024.